1 Low-voltage Power-factor Correction capacitors KNK
APPLICATION
The KNK capacitors are used for power - factor
correction of inductive consumers (transformers,
electric motors, rectifiers) in industrial networks
for voltages of up to 660 V.
DESIGN
Cylindrical aluminium housing with metallized

- rated frequency
- quantity and delivery terms
Ordering example for three-phase 50 kvar
capacitor of 400 V:
KNK9103 50 kvar, 400 V, 50 Hz.
TECHNICAL DATA
Rated voltage Un:    see table
Rated frequency:    50 Hz or 60 Hz
Capacitance tolerance:   - 5 % to + 15 %
Dielectric loss tanδδδδ:         ≤  0,5 W/kvar max
Standards:  IEC Publ. 60831 - 1/2
Safety:  self - healing, overpressure
disconnector
Dielectric:  polypropylene film; sealed with
   plant oil, PCB - free
Electrode:  three - layer metallized, contact
   point strengthened by vacuum
   deposition on dielectric
Permitted ambient temperature:
-  25 °C to +  55 °C, other on
request
Permitted storage temperature:
-  40 °C to + 70 °C
Permitted overload:
1,1 × Un (8 h per day)
   1,3 × In (rated current)
 In-rush current:
100 × In max.
Test conditions:
                -  between layers 2,15 × Un, AC, 2 s
          -  layers - housing 3,6 kV, AC, 2 s
Max. weight per kvar:
cylindrical housing: 0,1 kg
                         prism shaped housing: 0,3 kg
Insulation level:               3/15 KV AC
1. Single - phase capacitor KNK5015
Figure 3
Single - phase capacitor KNK5015, 50 Hz
Un 50 Hz P C In H
(V) (kvar) (�F) (A) (mm)
230 1,67 100 7,2 125
230 2,1 126 9,1 150
240 1,67 92 6,9 110
240 2,1 116 8,7 150
240 2,5 138 10,4 150
400 1,67 33,2 4,2 75
400 2,1 41,6 5,2 87
400 2,5 49,7 6,2 87
400 3,33 66,3 8,3 110
400 4,17 82,9 10,4 125
400 5 99,5 12,5 150
3 Low-voltage Power-factor Correction capacitors KNK
Single - phase capacitor KNK5015, 50 Hz
Un 50 Hz P C In H
(V) (kvar) (�F) (A) (mm)
415 1,67 30,8 4 75
415 2,5 46,2 6 87
415 3,33 61,2 8 110
415 4,17 77,6 10 125
415 5 92,2 12 150
440 1,67 27 3,8 75
440 2,5 41,1 5,7 110
440 3,33 54,8 7,6 110
440 4,17 68,5 9,5 150
440 5 82,2 11,4 150
460 1,67 25 3,6 75
460 2,5 37,6 5,4 87
460 3,33 50,1 7,2 110
460 4,17 62,7 9 150
460 5 75,2 10,9 150
500 1,67 21,2 3,3 87
500 2,5 31,8 5 110
500 3,33 42,4 6,7 150